

NO. 46741-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

FERNANDO PAUL HODGSON, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.13-1-02199-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The exceptional sentence was properly based on a jury found aggravator because the “abuse of trust” aggravator does not inhere in the crime of child molestation in the first degree.	1
II. The post-conviction sexual assault protection order was improperly issued when it was based on the crime of indecent exposure because indecent exposure is not a sex offense.	1
III. The community custody condition that Mr. Hodgson have no contact with any minors without approval of DOC and a sexual deviancy treatment provider was an appropriate crime-related prohibition.	1
IV. The community custody condition that Mr. Hodgson have no position of trust or authority over minor children without approval of DOC and a sexual deviancy treatment provider was an appropriate crime-related prohibition.	1
V. Though the trial court did not enter findings pursuant CrR 3.5 for the second CrR 3.5 hearing that occurred at trial, there is no need for the entry of findings since no error is alleged related to defendant’s statements admitted as a result of that hearing.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
B. FACTUAL HISTORY	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The exceptional sentence was properly based on a jury found aggravator because the “abuse of trust” aggravator does not inhere in the crime of child molestation in the first degree.	4
II. The post-conviction sexual assault protection order was improperly issued when it was based on the crime of indecent exposure because indecent exposure is not a sex offense.	6
III. The community custody conditions that Mr. Hodgson have no contact with any minors or have no position of trust or authority over minor children without approval of DOC and a	

sexual deviancy treatment provider was an appropriate crime-related prohibition.	7
IV. Though the trial court did not enter findings pursuant CrR 3.5 for the second CrR 3.5 hearing that occurred at trial, there is no need for the entry of findings since no error is alleged related to defendant’s statements admitted as a result of that hearing. ...	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Rainey</i> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010)	8
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	5
<i>State v. Ancira</i> , 107 Wn.App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001)	8
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wash.App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008)	8, 9
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn.App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 146 Wn.App. 714, 192 P.3d 29 (2008).....	5
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 631, 15 P.3d 1271 (2001).....	5
<i>State v. Manlove</i> , 186 Wn.App. 433, 347 P.3d 67 (2015)	5
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 176 Wn.2d 188, 289 P.3d 634 (2012)	5
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 73 Wn.App. 122, 867 P.2d 691 (1994)	10
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	8

Statutes

RCW 7.90.150	6
RCW 9.68A.090.....	7
RCW 9.94A.030.....	7
RCW 9.94A.505.....	7
RCW 9.94A.535.....	4, 5, 6
RCW 9A.44.096.....	7
RCW 9A.88.101.....	7

Rules

CrR 3.5.....	10
